----
   Pro forma adjustment.....   $ (7)
   ====

(f) To record the impact of the pre-tax pro forma adjustment at the tax rate of
   38%.

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form DEFR14A

85

   71

   EASTMAN COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   -----------------------------------------
   EASTMAN   PRO
   COMPANY   FORMA   PRO
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   ------------   -------------   --------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Sales.....   $3,665   $ (11) (a)   $3,654
Cost of sales.....   3,003   (45) (b)   2,958
Asset impairments and restructuring costs.....   13   --   13
   ------   -----   ------
Gross profit.....   649   34   683
Selling and general administrative expenses.....   223   22(c)   245
Research and development costs.....   104   (1)(d)   103
Write-off of acquired in-process research and development...   9   --   9
   ------   -----   ------
Operating earnings.....   313   13   326
Interest expense, net.....   88   (2)(e)   86
Gain recognized on initial public offering of equity
  investment.....   (38)   --   (38)
Other income.....   (34)   --   (34)
Other charges.....   44   --   44
   ------   -----   ------
Earnings before income taxes.....   253   15   268
Provision for income taxes.....   91   5(f)   96
   ------   -----   ------
Net earnings.....   $  162   $  10   $  172
   ======   =====   ======
Basic earnings per share.....   $ 2.11   $ 2.24
   ======   ======
Diluted earnings per share.....   $ 2.10   $ 2.23
   ======   ======
Shares used in calculating pro forma earnings per share:
  Basic.....   76.7   76.7

[…]

====

   An increase in the assumed rate on the long term debt of  1/4% would
   increase the pro forma interest expense by $2.2 million.

(h)  To record the impact of the pre-tax pro forma adjustments at the tax rate
   of 38%.

   110

   EASTMAN CHEMICAL
   (TO BE RENAMED VORIDIAN)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   -------------------------------------------------
   EASTMAN   PRO
   EASTMAN   COMPANY   FORMA   PRO
   CHEMICAL   HISTORICAL(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   --------   -------------   -----------   ------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Sales.....   $4,590   $3,187   $700(b)   $2,103
Cost of sales.....   3,768   2,588   700(b)   1,880
   ------   ------   ----   ------

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form DEFR14A

128

Gross profit.....   822   599   --   223
Selling and general administrative expenses.....   355   223   --   132
Research and development costs.....   187   123   --   64
Write-off of acquired in-process research and
  development.....   25   25   --   --
Employee separations and pension
  settlement/curtailment.....   53   29   --   24
   ------   ------   ----   ------
Operating earnings.....   202   199   --   3
Interest expense, net.....   121   75   (10)(c)   36
Other income.....   (20)   (18)   --   (2)
Other charges.....   29   30   --   (1)
   ------   ------   ----   ------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes.....   72   112   10   (30)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   24   42   4(d)   (14)

[…]

Pro forma adjustment.....   $(10)
   ====

(d)  To record the impact of the pre-tax pro forma adjustments at the tax rate

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form DEFR14A

129

   of 38%.

   111

   EASTMAN CHEMICAL
   (TO BE RENAMED VORIDIAN)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   -------------------------------------------------
   EASTMAN   PRO
   EASTMAN   COMPANY   FORMA   PRO
   CHEMICAL   HISTORICAL(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   --------   -------------   -----------   ------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Sales.....   $4,481   $2,987   $  680(b)   $2,174
Cost of sales.....   3,546   2,362   680(b)   1,864
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Gross profit.....   935   625   --   310
Selling and general administrative expenses.....   316   191   --   125
Research and development costs.....   185   122   --   63
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Operating earnings.....   434   312   --   122
Interest expense, net.....   91   55   (25)(c)   11
Other income.....   (19)   (16)   --   (3)
Other charges.....   2   2   --   --
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Earnings before income taxes.....   360   271   25   114
Provision for income taxes.....   111   91   10(d)   30
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Net earnings from continuing operations.....   $  249   $  180   $   15   $   84
   ======   ======   ======   ======
Basic earnings per share.....   $ 3.15   $ 1.06
   ======   ======

[…]

Pro forma adjustment.....   $(25)
   ====

(d)  To record the impact of the pre-tax pro forma adjustments at the tax rate
   of 38%.

   112

   EASTMAN CHEMICAL
   (TO BE RENAMED VORIDIAN)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   JUNE 30, 2001
   ---------------------------------------------------
   EASTMAN   PRO
   EASTMAN   COMPANY   FORMA   PRO
   CHEMICAL   HISTORICAL(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   --------   -------------   -----------   --------
   (IN MILLIONS)

   ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   70   $   --   $   --   $   70
  Trade receivables, net.....   673   359   --   314
  Miscellaneous receivables.....   86   49   5(b)   42
  Inventories.....   731   535   --   196
  Other current assets.....   96   65   6(c)   37
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Total current assets.....   1,656   1,008   11   659
   ------   ------   -------   ------
Properties
  Properties and equipment at cost.....   8,908   5,792   --   3,116
  Less: Accumulated depreciation.....   5,160   3,187   --   1,973
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Net properties.....   3,748   2,605   --   1,143
   ------   ------   -------   ------
Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization.....   336   336   --   --
Other intangibles, net of accumulated
  amortization.....   268   268   --   --
Other noncurrent assets.....   426   363   39(b)   102
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Total assets.....   $6,434   $4,580   $   50   $1,904
   ======   ======   =======   ======

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN CHEMICAL CO - Form DEFR14A

131

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Payables and other current liabilities.....   $  968   $  552   $   15(c)
   (22)(d)   $  409
  Borrowings due within one year.....   179   --   --   179
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,147   552   (7)   588
   ------   ------   -------   ------
Long-term borrowings.....   2,185   --   (1,300)(e)   885
Deferred income tax credits.....   527   530   15(b)   12
Postemployment obligations.....   849   270   57(b)   636
Other long-term liabilities.....   116   65   --   51
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   Total liabilities.....   4,824   1,417   (1,235)   2,172
   ------   ------   -------   ------
Shareowners' equity
  Common stock ($0.01 par -- 350,000,000 shares
   authorized; shares issued -- 85,023,199).....   1   --   --   1
  Paid-in capital.....   118   --   --   118
  Retained earnings.....   2,088   --
   (9)(c)
   (28)(b)
   (3,241)(f)
   1,300(e)
   22(d)   132
  Other comprehensive loss.....   (155)   (78)   (77)
  Net investment in Eastman Chemical.....   --   3,241   3,241(f)   --
   ------   ------   -------   ------
   2,052   3,163   1,285   174

   113

   EASTMAN CHEMICAL
   (TO BE RENAMED VORIDIAN)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION -- (CONTINUED)

   JUNE 30, 2001